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Andrew Gay <gaya@sou.edu>

Fwd: FYI: Sharing an e-mail I sent students this morning.
1 message

Jesse Longhurst <longhursj@sou.edu> Mon, Mar 9, 2020 at 4:17 PM
To: Andrew Gay <Andrew.Gay@sou.edu>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Jesse Longhurst <longhursj@sou.edu>
Date: Mon, Mar 9, 2020 at 1:55 PM
Subject: FYI: Sharing an e-mail I sent students this morning.
To: Kate Jack <jackk@sou.edu>, Vicki Purslow <PurslowV@sou.edu>, Mark Ahalt <ahaltm@sou.edu>, Eric Levin
<levine@sou.edu>, Merrilyne Lundahl <lundahlm@sou.edu>, Lisa Wileman <wilemanl@sou.edu>, Kate Jack
<ktjck@yahoo.com>, James Lebo <leboj@sou.edu>, William Gabriel <ranchogabriel@gmail.com>, Hillary Lowenberg
<hillary.lowenberg@gmail.com>, Robert Hague <rhague7103@aol.com>, Hillary Lowenberg <lowenberh@sou.edu>,
Susan Faller-Mitchell <fallers@sou.edu>, Megan Farnsworth <farnsworm@sou.edu>

Good morning! I know that some of you are probably worried about what may happen if your student teaching setting
closes due to the corona virus. 

At this point, we have no indication that that any districts have decided to close any schools. However, things can move
fast and I want you all to think strategically and pragmatically about what that may mean for your student teaching. 

The good news is that if you have to miss student teaching time due to a closed school, we can file a waiver with TSPC
and you will still be eligible for licensure. 

The bad news is that we can't (at this point) waive the edTPA. 

So, here is my advice:

1. If you have taught your edTPA and have video footage, make sure you have all the permission slips and any copies
of student work etc. with you in case your building closes and you can't get back in to get it. (Also, don't leave laptops,
flash drives etc. that you need in your classroom). 

2. If you haven't taught your edTPA yet, investigate the possibility of doing it ASAP and then also follow the advice
above. 

3. If you haven't taught your edTPA yet, and it can't be moved, start filming EVERYTHING you teach in your classroom
at this point. Save copies of student work and assessments and get permission slips in hand. Then, if worse comes to
worse you have something to work with, even if it wasn't your planned edTPA learning segment. Remember a segment
only has to be three to five lessons. 

4. If you haven't taken your subject knowledge test yet, register to do so ASAP. 

5. Wash your hands. Wash them again. Make your students wash theirs.  

6. Don't freak out. There is always a solution and you and your fellow SOU student teachers are NOT the only ones in
the state/country facing these unnerving questions. All will be well, you just want to be as prepared as you can be. 
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All my best,

Jesse 

-- 
Jesse Longhurst, PhD
Assistant Professor of Education
Single Subject MAT Coordinator
School of Education
Southern Oregon University

(541) 552-6312

-- 
Jesse Longhurst, PhD
Assistant Professor of Education
Single Subject MAT Coordinator
School of Education
Southern Oregon University

(541) 552-6312


